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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
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171 Aviator Drive 
(Business Address) 

Ft. Worth, Texas 76179 
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(817) 233-1058 
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This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

12835 

This tariff is effective in the following county (ies): 

Tarrant 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and/or public water system 
numbers: 

Rio Concho Aviation: PWS #2200330 
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needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 3 
SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 8 
SECTION 4.0 - DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN ...................................... 10 

APPENDIX A - SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
37190-R, CCN 12835, JANAURY 41, 2012 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 3) ~ W (1 h 



Rio Concho Aviation, Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.Ol z Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" *$28.25 (Includes 1,000 gallons) *$4.75 from 1,001-2,000 gallons 
*$5.50 from 2,001 gallons and over 

*Additional Pass Through Fees - apply to all gallonage used: 
Northern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District fee of $0.12 per 1,000 gallons 
to be added to charges above. 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash X, Check X, Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE 
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL 
MONTHLY BILL. 

Section 1.02 z Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE $500.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A 
STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE 
COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) ..................................................................... Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE 
INSTALLED. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
37190-R, CCN 12835, JANAURY 31, 2012 

APPROVED TARIFF B 1 y-
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Fio Concho Aviation, Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2a 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

METER RELOCATION FEE ............... Actual Relocation Cost, Not tg Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE 
RELOCATED. 

METER TEST FEE ................................................................................... $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES 
THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER 
WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS 
LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non-payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ............... 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected .. 

..$25.00 

.. $25.00 

TRANSFER FEE ...................................................................................... $15.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME 
SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ................................... $5.00 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE $25.00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .................................. $50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ............. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY 
MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER 
TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES 
WHEN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
37190-R, CCN 12835, JANAURY 31, 2012 
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SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

PASS THROUGH ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
For utilities subject to changes in cost imposed by any non-affiliated provider of 
purchased water or sewer or a groundwater conservation district having jurisdiction 
over the Utility, these increases (decreases) shall be passed through as an 
adjustment to the gallonage charge according to the formula: 

Adjusted Gallonage Rate (AG) =G + [B/(1 - L)], Where: 
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to nearest one cent; 
G = approved gallonage charge, per 1,000 gallons; 
B = change in fee (per 1,000 gallons); 
L = water or sewer line loss for preceding 12 months, not to exceed 0.15 
(15%) 

Adjusted Base Rate (ABR) =BR + [(B X N)/(1 - L)], Where: 
ABR = adjusted base rate, rounded to nearest one cent; 
BR = approved base rate charge; 
B = change in fee (per 1,000 gallons); 
N = no. of 1000 Gals included in base rate (do not use zero); 
L =water or sewer line loss for preceding 12 months, not to exceed 0.15 
(15%) 

To implement or modify the Pass Through Adjustment Clause, the utility must 
comply with all notice requirements of 30 TAC 291.21 (h). 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
37190-R, CCN 12835, JANAURY 31, 2012 

APPROVED TARIFF BY % l IL 



Rio Concho Aviation. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in 
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by the 
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility 
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities 
are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the 
utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected 
date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one working day after the 
applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned cut-
off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection. 

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis ofits refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a complaint may be filed with 
the Commission. 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the 
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATEN €OMMISSION 

314260CCN 12 335 ~EP25 47 
D.A. APPROVED TARIFF By #4 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has 
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the 
last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements. Readings. and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install, 
own and maintain meters to measure amounts ofwater consumed by its customers. One meter is required 
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each 
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the customer so desires, in his or her 
presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy of 
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made during the utility's 
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on 
the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. If within 
a period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if the meter is 
found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, the 
utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a 
residential customer. Following the completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the 
customer of the date of removal ofthe meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the 
test. 

TEXAS NATURA1 RESOURCE CONSERVATEN COMMISSION 

31426 C CCN 12 33 4 SEP 25 91 
D.A. APPROVED TARIFF @y-
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due date 
of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark on 
the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute 
proof ofthe date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 
5:00 p.m. on the due date. Ifthe due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes 
will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on 
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. 
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which may be 
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent 
may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and i f proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATif-N GOMMISSION 

31426 C CCN 12335 SEP 25 97 
D.A. APPROVED TARIFF B>L.,~~-
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.1 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day 
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a 
hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are 
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility 
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of 
service. 

Section 2.10 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution 
facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all 
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain 
facilities as described in the TNRCC Rules or in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATLN BOMMISSION 

31426 U CCN 12 33 9 SEP 25 41 
DA APPROVED TARIH- NI-2~-
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.) 

of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must advise the 
complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission complaint 
process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section 
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be 
effective. 

TEXAS NATURAi RESOURCF CONSERVATi?N COMMISSION 

314 2 6 L GCN 12.33 5 SEP 25 *g l 
D.A. APPROVED TARIFF NlL 

WATERTAR.FRM (Rev. l/96) 
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SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains necessary to serve other customers in 
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional production, 
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise approved 
by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 
feet of any water main or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer 
within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the 
property after the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may 
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer ofthe subdivision 
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved 
extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the 
system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATif-N BOMMISSION 

31426 CCON 12335 SEP 25 97 
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SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already 
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of 
extending service to their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does 
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard 
service demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and 
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary 
to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish 
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to 
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for facilities used 
in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission minimum requirements. For purposes ofthis subsection, a developer is one who subdivides 
or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers 
will be treated as developers. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT;PN BOMMISSIOB 

3 142 6 U CCN 12335 SEP 25 W 
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SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 12835, MAYgl, *407 

APPROVED TARIFF BY t-)1-'~St' 
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DROUGHT CONT[NGENCY PLAN 
FOR 

Rio eon c Ao f\vr fxkUA lb£ 
(Name or Utility) 

?Jx 1 Wek k·I,ll J)(2 iue, 
(Address, City, 71p Code) 

/ 2235 -- 
(CCN#) 

2200330 
(PWS #S) 

l \ ~ 2*~09 (Date) 

Sectlot, ] Declaration of Policy. Purpo,e, aod Intent 

In cases of extmcie droughi periods of abnormally bigb usage, system contaminaton, or extended reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment fiulure, kmporazy re:stlictions may be instin.tmd to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingency Plan is tjo oncourage customer conservation in order to roaintain supply, stomge, or pressure or to comply with the requiremen:5 of a coutt, government agency or other authority. 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate altemative ifa waier system does not mee:t the Texas Commission on Envtronmeotal Quality's (TCEQ) capacity requirements under normal conditions or if the utitty fails 10 Take all immediate and necessaxy steps to replace or repair malfuncttooing equipment. 

1 Eb ; dii Jt , wng >· 1 ( print name ), being the responsible official for 
(Name ofutili{y), request a minor tariff amendment lo 

include t~ enclosed Drought Contbigency Plan. 

I kvlv L~PL 
(Signature) 

(Date) / 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENViRCN,WENTAL QuALITY 

CCN 1 2 t 3 5 MAY 23 '07 
APPRrl\/rn TAR:FF BYSF~ 
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Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation ofthe Plan was provided by-(check at least one ofthe Bllowing) 

O scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accfpt input on the Plan 

The meeting took place at. 

Date: -hrne. Location: 

0 mailed survey with summary of results C•tt~h •uK¥¢Y mad results) 

ObiN insert inviting comment (attach bmtusert) 

¥ kgr "- 4 __ 14 # gmi W £ 4 A 
ft#Kt lVr £o*rut Mtl;144 
Section 3 ' Public Education 

f 

OW 11044 

The 2> dl 444 (Aame ofurfl«y) wlll periodically provide tbe public with infon-natioo about the Plan, including informatioa about the conditions under wbjcb each slage of the Plan is to be initiated orterminatcd and the d~ught response measures to be implemented in each stage. 
Drought plan informarion will be provided by: 
(check at leas! one of the following) 

'Guuit,_~ ~P»..p #4 Duu,4 VV\,»t-,0 
O press releafes 

~uhliry bill inserts 
.. ~orktr ~#™e o. IUJ.64 eltamul M~ Zv.1,·Ay,-ej 

©-lg G YY; /V·.U .i /+~i 
Section 4 Coordinatioo wlfh fkeg#On»1 Water Pbtnnlng Groups 

The service lrea of [hc /Cl, Cl,oL ,,%*„4# (name oyyow uhtiry) is located witbin Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) _-· 
(mzme ofyourumity) has maile(la copy of this Plan ro the RWPG 

TEXAS COMM, ONE(~IV;RC,~~AENTAL QuALJY 

CCM 12 2 35 MAY 23 '07 

APPR"tilwn TA?yF 8~~~ 
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Se<~on Notice Requiremei 

Written norice will be provided to each customer prior to impkment•tion or tennination or each stage of tile water re»trictionprogram. Mailed noticcmusrbe given lo each customer 72 hours prior to the start of water restriction. Ifnotice is band delivered, the utility cannot enforce the plovisions of the plan for 24 hours after ooticeis provided. Thewrittwnotice to customers will contain the following mforrnahon 

I. the date restrictions will begin, 
2. the circumytances tbat triggered the restrictions, 
3. the stages ofresponse and explanation of the restrictions to be implenlented, and. 4. an cxplanation o f the consequenccs f~r violanons 

The utility must notify the TCEQ by telephone at (512) 139-4691, or cleclronic m•il at Waienno •(§*• q .'** te . tx - US prior to hnplcmenting St • ge III and must notify In writiq £ the Public Drinki•g Water Sec:ion,t MC - 155. P.O. Box 13087.Auslin. Teu, 78711-3087 within {lv, (5) •Orkime da¥s of Implementation including m copy of tbe utlljty'a restriction notice. The utility must Rle • status report of lt, rutrictioil prog,m with the TCEQ af the initiation mild termination of m,odatorywater usc restriction, (i.4 S™gee III •nd *V). 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - 'Ihe customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 
2. Subsequent violations: 

a. After written norice, the utility may instal] a flow restricring device,n Ibe line to limiI the amozmr ofwarer whicb will pass through tbe meter in a 24-hour period. The utiliry may charge the customer for the actllal cost of installing and removing thc flow restnctlng devjce, not to exceed $50.00-

b Aftcr written notice, tbc utihty may discontinu£ sernce at the meter for a pcriod of seven l7) days, or until the end oftbe calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal reconnecl fee of the utility will Apply for resroraton of service. 

Seclion 7 Exemptions or Va.iances 

The uriliry may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency piao for good cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal suchaction ofthe utility in writing to the Tcxas Comrnission on Environmcntal Quality. The utility will tmata!1 customet, equally coocerningexcmptions and variances, and shaU not discriminak jn granting exemptions and vananccs. No exemption or variance ~h•11 be reocaclive or otherwise jusrify any violation of this P]Ma ocalning prior to the issuance of tho variance. 

TEXAS COMi,1. OA L;4\j RC„„~.,\~ IAL (;„i,Li i Y 

CCM 1 2 o 3 5 MAY 23 '0 / 

APPRO\/FD TAR:FF BY *e 
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Section 8 Response St•ge• 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water producrion, or other absohite necessjry to declare an emergency or severe condition, the utiliry willinitially declare Stage I restrictions If after a reasonable period of time, demand is not rrduced enough to alleviate ouiages, reduce the risk of outagcs. or comply with reG{rictions required by a court, govemmen[ agency or other authority, Smge U may be anplemented with Stage m to follow ifnecessary. 

STAGEI-CUSI'OMERAWARENESS 

Stage l will begin: 

Every AprH 1*, the utility will mail a public innouncement lo its customers. 
No notice to TCEQ requixed. 

Stage I wiU end. 

Every September 30=, the utillty Will mall a public announcement to it's 
cistomen- No notice to TCEQ required-

UtiliIY Measures: 

This announcement will be designed to increase customerawareness ofwatcrconservation and 
encourage thc rnost efficient uge ofwater. A copy ofthe cunenr public announcement on water 
conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TCEQ 

Yoluntary Water Usc Rcstnotions: 

Warer customers are requeued lo voluntarily limit tllc use of water for non-essential pluposcs 
and to practice water conservation. 

STAGE II - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION. 
ot , J w , A An ™ 1 - 

Iaxgeti Achieve a ,fO_ percea: reducilom In 1 (example: total waler use, 
daily water demand, etc.) 

The water unbty will implement Stage 2 when any one of te selected triggers is reached: 

Nlu)Dly-Based_Irigagy (check at least one and f 1I in the appropriate value) 

W" Well icveJ reaches .ig ft. mean sea level (In.st.) 
0 Overnight recovery ram reacheg ft. 

Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
O Stream flow reaches ds at USGS gage:# 

1 LAM b <,Ui,'it ji uiv LIV V, r, L .'...IL,~ IA L (L unL·,;'Y 
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C Wholesale: suppllcr's drought Stage 2 

O Annudl water t,Se equals % of well perniiu'Water Right/purchased water 
cor.tract amount 

o Other 

Demand- or Caoawt¥-Based Triftzer:,. (check at leasr one and fill in the appropnate value 

Drlnking water nrr:atrncm as % of Capacity _ % 
4 'rotal daily demand as % of pumping capa@y __E~~~__ % 
O Towt daily demand as % of srorage capacity % 
0 Pump hours pcr day hrs. 
O Production or dlsmbution Ilmltabons. 
.J Other 

Upon initiation *ad termination of Stage ]1, the utility wiU maiJ a public 
aunouncement to,U customers. No no[ice to TCEQ required. 

Reqpjrcrnents for Terrninarioo-

Stage Il of the Plan may end when all of the coodilions listed as triggerujg events have ceased 
to e?ast for a penod of three (3) consecutive days. Upon tcrrninAnon of Stage I{, Stage I 
becomes opeTarive 

LJ.Iilit£.Measur¢b 

Visually inspect lines 2nd repair [eaksona daily basis. Monthly review ofcuslonier uje records 
and follow-up on any that bave unusually high usage 

Describe additional measures, ifany, to be inlplem€nled directly by the urllity to manage limited 
water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or disconli®ed 
flushing ofwaler mains, activohon and use of an alternative supply bourc¢6) ta€ of reclaimed water for non -powbie purpos€3 

rhc second water sourc · e for . , ~ ( ~ , 7 L / A > 441 ( rwpw ofwiltg ) is : ( check 
O,le) 

o Other well 
0- tnterconnecnon w,th other sys[em 
·!.R--- Purchased water 
J Other 

V,>luntarx-Waler Uge Rcslncnons: 

TEXAS COMIA GNE,0.,jii\Li·'.:,IL-,0I.Ai O.. ·,i..,y 

CCM 12. 6 -4 -3 i,jM 23 'i 
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Resbicted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods bpecifically described in the cusmrner notice; between 10:00 p.rn. and 5.00 a.m for example; or 

2. Retricted Days/Hours. Watercustomcrs arcrequesimdtovoluntarilylunitthe imgalion of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinlders or automatic inigatioo systems. Customers arc tequested to Inni[ outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers 
with m street •ddre,s en¢Iing with the numben 1, 4 or 3, Wednesdlys for water customen with a etreet addreas eodingwith the numberm 4,5, or 6. and Fridays for water customers with , •treet address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigarion of landscsped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnighl until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midight on desigmttcd watering days. However, inigation of landscaped arcas is permitted at anytirne if H is by means of a hand-held bosc, a f,uce[-Slied buckeI orwatenng can offive (5) gallons oc]ess. or drip Irngation system; or 

3. Other uses that waste water such as watcr running down rhe gutter. 

STAGE In - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: £43 4/*44€ /05»*,lj Ja-rggt Achieve a j(LL percent reduction in (eigample: totzl water use, daify water demand, etc) 

The water urility will umpleme,]t Srage III whcn any one of the selected triggers is reached: 
SWDDIy-Baged Triizeers (check at least one and fill m the appropriate value) 

ae Well level reaches _i50_ _ ft. (rns !.) 
0 Overnight recove:Ty raie rr:aches ft 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 

Snnm flow reaches cfs at USGS gage • 
O Wholesale supplier's drought Stage III 

C Annual water use equals % cf well permit/Water Right/purchased water 
contxact amount 

O Other 

Demand- or Cal»cinr-Baxd Tnggea (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

O Drinking water treatment as % ofcapacity % 
~- Total daily de:nand as % of purnp]ng capacity 5/ % 
o Total daiJy demand as % of' stomge capacity % 
O Pump hours per day ]Fs 
o Production or disnibulion limitations. 

TO( AS COMU u 14 Li~ '.'.K u·. ..,i..\ ; Ai G...,L- t'Y 
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o Other . 

l pOK) i,•itiation •Iild termination ufS<age Ill, tile utility •ill rn*il a public 
anno„ncern¢nt to its csustcpi,ier3. Noziee ro 1(.F:Q required. 

R.v.cwj.r,m..VV,i..GK. Lu-~-1-a~,~ 

btaBe Hl ofrhe Plan may cad when all ofthe conditions ],s[ej as Lriggenng event.9 havt> c<·zbed 
Ii) exj:i foi :1. Period of three (3) conseculiw: days. (..'po:1 rcn·nitudl:t.,r: c,i-SIagr Ill, *tagu i] 
Iktt:OD,(:.:4 Operdt,vr:. 

f,Ul.likM-e#sgi:,: 

Visl.la'iy it Lspcct Ljnes ami repair leaks Ona regular 1=is Flushing, ib, pl-0!k,?,i leil ,-'xi;cpi tbr duad 
Cr,d riains. 

t )escnbe addd il)¥lal measures, i fany. w be implemented di rrkzl> by the uti.'i t_o to In,I:M<tgY' li».ilp(1. 
wu:et· suppk>·s and,b, reduce wcuer demand. Examples mdi•Ie iwnvut}r:il wd t•se u' an 
.l'.dyr.ative supply source fs). use of,eclai,ned waier for non·porobie purposei. offkring :ow-
Row h.uures crtd v.'ater re.Stnclo,s 

M 1:.W-4\toix..'lt,r.Llit/Wb.q¢-l,n-S. 

l'he tb[|ty•v,ng ,#atcr ll!* <CSU,ctiot)5 shall app|)' to 11| Cugt,3(1-){ctk. 

i hrlgat~on r' j.' r:.uldscaped areas with ht,se-eikci spi irlklcr,9 o, a,Irornalic irt,gal tott &,.:rcrt;·, 
sttall bc limiled to Mond:,ys for waicr rustomcks with a sti-ecr addrcfs endint with 
the nua,bers 1, 2. or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with 2 Ntree! :*drlress 
enrbng ¥¥A[h the numbers 4,5. or 6, and Frida» for wl,ter customers M itb 2 Rt, ret 
2ddrc,5.i endi,g with th€ uumben 7,8, O, or 0. Inlgarior (>f lai,dscape.! aj'e,is u 
fuxthcr lirni:r.d to thi: hours of 12:(X) midnight unhl 1():Of) A..n:. and berwcerk h:(ll) p in 
and 12.00 midnight on designated watering days, }·Trwe. rr, irngatlorl oflan,t ··cared 
areas is permitted al anytilne tfi[ is by means ol-a bar,d-I'ieid hr,se. a faucer-fillud bu#:kel 
(,r walermg cari ot' five (.5) gallons or iess, or dnp lrrlgahon fy:;Tem. 

.L bc of wacr W u,35|1 an)' riu.)(.or ·/chir..c, ruotorbikc, boat, [r:Iilcr, attplaix or ,>thcl 
vehi(7: is prohibited excipl Dll d¢signated wataring ditys beiweei) l[;- i~..),J] '·: ,!f l';~'(/(.) 
rrcdnig,ltt kuid 10:00 4.rn. and hctwveen 8:00 p.m. Hrld ! 2:00 mi,inight S,uch. wastliflg, 
6411·.tti a!1'.,w'ed, shall be dont wi th a hand-hek? h\,cket or ahatid· he·J d hc:,2;e e<),tipped with 
.i pos i ti v e shutoff nozzle for quick Mn.se& V eh icle fi ashtng nlc,) bc doi i·:= :it:my titi,i: (>n 
:tl•: IYnmediatc picmis€x (,f it commerc·Ial car wash (,r c,\.mr-w.r¢lpi; ser,icr slal,OT, 
Furt her. such washing may be exc,npted from tlicse irgtrlat,ons ll r!-K: health. sa fety, an;1 
weftare ot'tbe pubbc. rr¢ cooringeot upor, fieque:,t vehicle cle»nsi,44, such :,s o:roage 
trui.k.s and veh.(clc:; uqcd lo transpOrt food and perishab!cs. 

TEXAS CGmm O,\I ,-~·J j.(ti,··'•·,IL···r~k ' 1 ;·4L, 1 f 

rrf·1 12 8 3 5 b:AY 23 . 4-r .'' 
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3. Use of w-r to till, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading 
pools, or"jacuzzi"type pool are prohibitedexceptondesignated wateringdays between 
tbe hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a,m. and between 8-00 p,m, and 12:00 midmgm. 

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthettc or sceruc purposes is 
prohibited except where ncc€ssary to support aquatic lifc or where such fountatns or 
ponds are equipped with a mcirculacion system 

5. Uscofwater frorn hydranrsor flush valvessb~Jl be limjted tomaintmning public health, 
safety, and welfare. 

6. Uae ofwaterforthe imgationofgolf courses, parks, and green belt areas are prohibited 
except by hand-held hose and only on designated waTering days between the hours 
12:00 midnjgbt and 10:OD a m and between 8-00 p,m. and 12:OO midnight. 

7. The following uses ofwamr arc defined as non-essential and are prohibited: 

a washdowrlofanysidewalks, walkways, driveways, pwking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard.surfaced are=s; 

b. use of water to wasb down buildings or structures for purposes other 
than immediate f~e protection; 

c. use of water for dust control. 
d. flushing gutters or perrnitting water to run or accumulate in any gu[ter 

Or street, 

e. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) withm a reasonable period after 
having bccn given notice directing the repair of such I€a]<(s), and 

f any waste of water. 

b rAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESnUCTI0J~1 ~ « j'*m'74~ 

Igrie[: Achieve a 329 percent reduction In ""---7 (£Xample: total Wgt¢1 UBC, 
daily water demand, etc.) 

rhe water utility will irnplement Stage 1V when any one of the selected trizgers is reached: 

Supply-Based Tdgzers: (cbeck at least one and fill m the appropriate value) 

a~- Well level reaches 5~t' ft. (m.s.I,) 
0 Overnight recovery rate reaches it. 
0 Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s. L) 
o S[ream flow reaches cfg at USGS gage # 
o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage IV 

l'EXAS CONiui u,·,i cww.,·,-:.,·..,i'.,'·;Al :h,··4.,iy 

CCM 128 33 ifi;W 23 :,_ i 
APP [? 1 \: FD TAR '. FF 8Y9 tg > 

. 



11/29/2005 05: 06 18175993412 BARBIE PAGE e 

Mov 17 05 02:37p 
Tom Duck 512-481-9194 p.11 

O Annual water use equals % of well pamil/Water Rigbt/purchased water 
contract amount 

O SuppJy conmmination 
O Other 

Demand- or Capacitv-Based Triggcr,: (check at least one and fill in thc arpropriate value) 

o Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
JI;L- · Total daily demand as % ofpurnpmg capacity _I*51_ % 

O Total dai}y demmnd as % of gtorage capacity % 
D Pump hours per day !.s 
0 Production or distribudon limitations 
O System outage 
0 Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage IV, the utility will mail a public 
announcement to It• cuitomerl Notice to TCEQ Kq•ired. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Slage IV oftbe Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering 
events have ceased to exist for a period of Ibree (3) consecuhve days. Upon 
termination of Stage IV, Smge III becomes operative. 

The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis Flushing is prohibited 
except for dead end mairm and only between thc hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3.00 a.m. Emergency 
tnlemonnect& or alternative supply arrangmments shall be initiated All Ineters shall be read as 
often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the bencft of ali the customers. 
Describe additional measures, if any, ro be implemented directly to manage limited water 
supplies and/or reduce water demand 

Magdaror, Water Use Rostriqtiens: (all outdoor use of water is prohibiwd) 

[rriganon of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boai, trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 

SYSTEM OUTAGE or SUPPLY CONTAMINATION 

Notify TCEQ Regional Office immediately. 

TCA,·#3 i.,CWI.ji UNL:4·i»L·..hIL,k,Al (,u,•Lt t'Y 
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